Final Decision/Determination

Addition of Two New Emergency Diesel Generators at Site 2, Lockheed Martin Aeronautics Corporation-Palmdale, California

A.
Introduction

1.   Application and Setting

The Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District (AVAQMD or District) received applications for the addition of two new emergency diesel generators at the Lockheed Martin Aeronautics Company (LM) facility in Palmdale, CA in August of 2011. These units will be used at LM Site 2 for facility operations.  LM is a major source and will therefore use emission reduction credits (ERC) to offset the proposed project emission increases as required by Rule 1303.  Please note that the preliminary decision/determination contained a typo in Table 4 that incorrectly referenced certificated AV0013.  The typo in Table 4 has been corrected.  All other aspects and conditions of the preliminary do not change and are incorporated into this final decision/determination.  Accordingly, the AVAQMD is issuing a final decision/determination on the application pursuant to Rule 1302(D)(1).  This document represents the final pre-construction compliance review of the proposed project to determine whether construction and operation of the proposed project will comply with all applicable AVAQMD rules and regulations.

2.   Description of Project

The applicant proposes to operate both engines at LM Site 2 for emergency backup power to support mission critical operations.  The addition of this equipment will increase this facility’s potential to emit for the criteria pollutants NOx, VOC, SOx and PM10.  Of these criteria pollutants, only NOx and PM10 will require offsets (based on historical major status) as the facility is below the offset thresholds for SOx and has a previously offset facility cap limit for VOC. 
B.
Criteria and Toxics New Source Review Analysis

1.   Maximum Annual Emissions

Table 1 presents the combined maximum annual operational emissions from both engines.  Maximum annual criteria emissions are calculated using a maximum annual operating time of 50 hours each, California Air Resources Board (ARB) certification data (for NOx, CO, VOC and PM10 ) and AP-42 Section 3.2 for mass balance (for SOx).  

	Table 1- Maximum Annual Operational Emissions (pounds per year)

	
	NOx
	CO
	VOC
	SOx
	PM10

	Two Caterpillar Emergency Diesel Generators, Model C-9
	213
	178
	11
	0.4
	12


2.   Control Technology Evaluation

Best Available Control Technology (BACT) is required for each new or modified permit unit at any facility that emits, or has the potential to emit, 25 tons per year or more of any non-attainment pollutant or its precursors (Rule 1303(A)(3)).  LM has a maximum potential to emit in excess of 25 tons per year for VOC and NOx, and currently less than 25 tons per year for and PM10, respectively.  BACT determinations for the proposed class and category were reviewed from several agencies in addition to AVAQMD determinations as well as requirements found in the Statewide Airborne Toxic Control Measure for Stationary Diesel Engines (17 CCR 93115) and the Federal New Source Performance Standard for Compression Ignition Engines (40 CFR Part 60 Subpart IIII).  Based on this review, BACT for a stationary emergency diesel engine is a US Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Tier 3 engine.  USEPA Tier 4 engines were evaluated however are not considered BACT because meeting the emission standard for particlulate matter would require add-on controls not considered by the AVAQMD to be achieved in practice for this class and category of source.   
· 398 Brake Horsepower Stationary Emergency Diesel Engine
The applicant proposes that BACT will be achieved by the use of a USEPA certified Tier 3 diesel engine and the use of ultra-low sulfur diesel fuel.  The AVAQMD determines that BACT for this class and category of equipment is a USEPA Tier 3 diesel engine with the use of ultra-low sulfur diesel fuel.     
3.   Class I Area Visibility Protection
Pursuant to the requirements in District rule 1302 B(1)(a)(v), an analysis of any anticipated impacts on visibility is not required as the two diesel engines do not qualify as an application for a new major facility nor is it a major modification.
4.   Air Quality Impact Analysis

The proposed action involves the addition of two new emergency diesel generators resulting in an increase in NOx emissions.  USEPA recently adopted a short term NO2 ambient air quality standard.  USEPA provided guidance for the evaluation of intermittent sources (i.e. emergency use) subject to the standard.  The AVAQMD determined that modeling is not a requirement in evaluating compliance with the short term NO2 ambient air quality standard based on USEPA provided guidance for intermittent sources.

5.   Toxic Impact Assessment

The proposed changes will result in an increase in Toxic Air Contaminant (TAC) and Hazardous Air Pollutant (HAP) emissions.  Pursuant to the requirements of Rule 1401, a Prioritization Score (PS) and applicability analysis of State and Federal air toxic emission rules was conducted for LM.  The AVAQMD evaluated the PS and place LM in the intermediate category, therefore no further action is necessary.  The proposed equipment is subject to and expected to comply with the requirements of the Airborne Toxic Control Measure (ATCM) for Stationary Compression Ignition Engines (Title 17 CCR 93115) and Federal New Source Performance Standard for Compression Ignition Engines (40 CFR Part 60 Subpart IIII).  Operational limits and compliance with all applicable regulations satisfies AVAQMD, State, and Federal Toxic impact assessment.
6.   Offset Requirements
AVAQMD Regulation XIII – New Source Review requires offsets for non-attainment pollutants and their precursors emitted by the addition of new equipment or modifications resulting in a net increase at existing major sources.  The LM Palmdale facility is an existing major source.  LM has NOx ERCs banked with the AVAQMD.  LM proposes to use a portion of these ERCs to offset the proposed increases.  The project is proposed for a location that has been designated non-attainment by the State of California for ozone and PM10.  Rule 1303(B) (1) specifies offset threshold amounts for non-attainment pollutants and their precursors: PM10, NOx/VOC (precursors of ozone and PM10), and SOx (precursor of PM10).  A modified facility which emits or has the potential to emit more than these offset thresholds must obtain offsets equal to the increase in potential to emit.  As Table 2 shows, the existing facility exceeds the offset threshold for NOx, PM10 and VOC; however, LM has a previously offset VOC cap in place which will not be exceeded and thus no offsets are required for VOC.  Therefore, offsets are required for the increases in NOx and PM10.
	Table 2 - Comparison of Project Emissions with Offset Thresholds

	All emissions in tons per year of Max PTE

	
	NOx
	PM10
	VOC
	SOx

	Offset Threshold
	25
	15
	25
	25

	Existing Facilities
	>25
	>15
	>25
	<25

	Net Increase from Project
	0.51
	0.006
	0.006
	0


7.   Net Offset Calculations

Rule 1305 increases the amount of offsets required based on the location of the facility obtaining the offsets (on a pollutant category specific basis).  As the facility is located in a federal ozone non-attainment area, the offset ratio of 1.3 to 1 applies to NOx.  Table 3 calculates the offsets required for the project.

	Table 3 - Emission Offsets Required

	All emissions in pounds per year

	
	NOx
	PM10

	Initial Project Historical Emissions
	0
	0

	Proposed Project Maximum PTE
	213
	12

	Net Emissions Change
	213
	12

	Offset Ratio
	1.3
	2.0

	Required Offsets
	277
	24


*NOx for PM10   at a 2.0 to 1.0 ratio

8.   Identified Emission Reduction Credits

LM proposes to use its existing ERC certificate AV0014 to offset the project.  The ERCs available in this certificate, and the proposed ERC consumption as offsets by the project, are detailed in Table 4.  A new ERC certificate will be issued to LM for the remainder of the ERCs from this certificate.  
	Table 4 – ERCs Identified for Project

	All emissions in pounds per year

	
	NOx

	ERC Cert AV0014
	7391

	
	

	Total ERCs Available
	7391

	ERCs Consumed as Offsets
	301

	Remaining Offsets
	7090


9.   Rules and Regulations Applicable to Project
Selected District rules and regulations will apply to the proposed project:

Rule 212 – Standards for Approving Permits establishes baseline criteria for approving permits by the AVAQMD for certain projects.  In accordance with these criteria, the proposed project does not trigger the notification requirements pursuant to Rule 212.
Rule 225 – Federal Operating Permit Requirement requires certain facilities to obtain Federal Operating Permits (FOP).  LM has received a FOP and is expected to comply with all applicable rules and regulations.

Rule 401 – Visible Emissions limits visible emissions opacity to less than 20 percent (or Ringlemann No. 1).  In normal operating mode, visible emissions are not expected to exceed 20 percent opacity.

Rule 402 – Nuisance prohibits facility emissions that cause a public nuisance.  The proposed project will be required by permit condition to employ good engineering and operational principles in order to minimize emissions and the possibility of a nuisance. 

Rule 408 – Circumvention prohibits hidden or secondary rule violations.  The proposed project is not expected to violate Rule 408.

Regulation XXX – Title V Permits contains requirements for sources which must have a FOP.  LM currently has a FOP and is expected to comply with all applicable rules and regulations.

Rule 1300 – General ensures that Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) requirements apply to all projects.  The proposed project is not subject to PSD requirements.

Rule 1302 – Procedure requires certification of compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act, applicable implementation plans, and all applicable AVAQMD rules and regulations.  The Authority to Construct (ATC) application package for the proposed project includes sufficient documentation to comply with Rule 1302(D)(5)(b)(ii).  Permit conditions for the proposed project will require compliance with Rule 1302(D)(5)(b)(iii).

Rule 1303 – Requirements requires BACT and offsets for selected facility modifications.  Equipment installed shall meet BACT and prior to the commencement of construction the proponent shall have obtained sufficient offsets to comply with Rule 1303(B)(1).  LM proposes to utilize ERCs currently banked with the AVAQMD with valid ERC certificate AV0013 and provided ERC certificate AV0013 to the AVAQMD.  The AVAQMD has no objection to this usage.    

Federal New Source Performance Standard for Compression Ignition Engines (40 CFR Part 60 Subpart IIII) – project will comply with the requirements of the NSPS through the use of certified USEPA Tier 3 engines and sole use of ultra-low sulfur diesel fuel emission standards. 
10.   Conclusion

The AVAQMD has reviewed the proposed project application.  The AVAQMD has determined that the proposed project, after application of the permit conditions given below, will comply with all applicable AVAQMD, State, and Federal Rules and Regulations.  Final permits (Authorities to Construct) shall be prepared soon after the end of the public comment period.

11.   Permit Conditions

The following permit conditions will be placed on the Authorities to Construct for the affected equipment.

DIESEL IC ENGINE, EMERGENCY GENERATOR (SITE 2), Authorities to Construct E011311 and E011312 Conditions

[Application No’s.  00011921 and 00011922]

1.
This certified, stationary, compression-ignited, internal combustion engine shall be installed, operated and maintained in strict accord with those recommendations of the manufacturer/supplier and/or sound engineering principles which produce the minimum emissions of contaminants. Unless otherwise noted, this equipment shall also be operated in accordance with all data and specifications submitted with the application for this permit. [District Rule 201 and 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII - NSPS for Stationary Compression Ignition ICE ]
2.
A non-resettable four-digit (9,999) hour timer shall be installed and maintained on this unit to indicate elapsed engine operating time. [17 CCR 93115 - Airborne Toxic Control Measure (ATCM) for Stationary Compression Ignition Engines and 40 CFR Subpart IIII]
3.
This unit shall only be fired on ultra-low sulfur diesel fuel, whose sulfur concentration is less than or equal to 0.0015% (15ppm) on a weight per weight basis per CARB Diesel or equivalent requirements. [17 CCR 93115 and 40 CFR 80.510, Standards and Marker Requirements for NRLM diesel fuel]
4.
Engine may operate in response to notification of impending rotating outage if the area utility has ordered rotating outages in the area where the engine is located or expects to order such outages at a particular time, the engine is located in the area subject to the rotating outage, the engine is operated no more than 30 minutes prior to the forecasted outage, and the engine is shut down immediately after the utility advises that the outage is no longer imminent or in effect. [17 CCR 93115]
5.
This unit shall be limited to use for emergency power, defined as in response to a fire or when commercially available power has been interrupted. In addition, this unit shall be operated no more than 50 hours per year for testing and maintenance, excluding compliance source testing. Time required for source testing will not be counted toward the 50 hour per year limit.  Furthermore, pursuant to District Rule 1110.2, this unit shall be operated less than 200 hours per calendar year. This requirement includes usage during emergencies. [17 CCR 93115, and 40 CFR Subpart IIII]
6.
The o/o shall maintain a operations log for this unit current and on-site (or at a central location) for a minimum of five (5) years, and this log shall be provided to District, State and Federal personnel upon request. The log shall include, at a minimum, the information specified below: 

a. Date of each use and duration of each use (in hours); 

b. Reason for use (testing & maintenance, emergency, required emission testing); 

c. Calendar year operation in terms of fuel consumption (in gallons) and total hours; and, 

d. Fuel sulfur concentration (the o/o may use the supplier's certification of sulfur content if it is maintained as part of this log). [17 CCR 93115]
7. This unit shall not be used to provide power during a voluntary agreed to power outage and/or power reduction initiated under an Interruptible Service Contract (ISC); Demand Response Program (DRP); Load Reduction Program (LRP) and/or similar arrangement(s) with the electrical power supplier. [17 CCR 93115]
8. This genset is subject to the requirements of the Airborne Toxic Control Measure (ATCM) for Stationary Compression Ignition Engines (Title 17 CCR 93115) and Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines (40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII). In the event of conflict between these conditions and the ATCM or NSPS, the more stringent requirements shall govern.
C.
Title V Permit, Minor Permit Modification

1.   Changes
The proposed emergency diesel generators are being added to the Federal Operating Permit (FOP).  The FOP will be revised to include this addition.  Various areas of the FOP will be updated.  A list of the updates will be included on the History of Revisions page of the FOP.  Specific operating conditions for this equipment will also be added. These permit conditions are consistent with like equipment and are reflective of applicable AVAQMD Rules and Regulations, Statewide ATCM and Federal NSPS.
D.   Public Comment and Notifications

1.   Public Comment

The preliminary decision/determination was released for concurrent 30 day public and 45 day USEPA review and publicly noticed on October 26, 2011.  No written comments were received.    
2.   Notifications

All correspondence as required by Rules 1302 shall be forwarded to (including written and electronic notification to USEPA at the start of the public comment period):

Director, Office of Air Division

Chief, Stationary Source Division

United States EPA, Region IX

California Air Resources Board

75 Hawthorne Street



P.O. Box 2815

San Francisco, CA  94105


Sacramento, CA  95812

Kelly Erkeneff
Environmental Engineer

Lockheed Martin Corporation
1011 Lockheed Way
Palmdale, CA  93599
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 bhp Emergency Diesel Generators

Application Numbers 00011921 and 00011922

19.4

gal/hour consumed per engine

Daily hours

24

Annual hours

50

POLLUTANT

CAS #

EmFac

lbs/hour

lbs/day

lbs/year

Formaldehyde

50000

1.73E+00

0.033

0.802

1.670

Acetaldehyde

75070

7.83E-01

0.015

0.364

0.758

1,3-Butadiene

106990

2.17E-01

0.004

0.101

0.210

Acrolein

107028

3.39E-02

0.001

0.016

0.033

Mercury

7439976

2.30E-03

0.000

0.001

0.002

Nickel

7440020

3.90E-03

0.000

0.002

0.004

Arsenic

7440382

7.80E-03

0.000

0.004

0.008

Cadmium

7440439

1.50E-03

0.000

0.001

0.001

Chromium hexavalent 

18540299

2.00E-04

0.000

0.000

0.000

Diesel Particulate

9901

1.35E-01

0.118

2.843

5.923

CRITERIA**

NOx

2.42

2.13

51.01

106

SOx

0.005

0.00

0.10

0

CO

2.03

1.78

42.64

89

PM10

0.14

0.12

2.84

6

VOC

0.13

0.11

2.68

6

CO2

21123.00

408.74

9809.66

20437

Notes;

Engines are model C9, USEPA Engine Family Name 8CPXL08.8ESK

*Toxics emission factors provided by MDAQMD (Units are lb/1000 gal).

Max fuel usage 19.4 gal/hr.  Max annual hours limited by permit condition to 50.

For toxics assessement purposes, all PM10 assumed to be Diesel Particulate

**Criteria emission factor from CARB E.O., reported in grams/bhp-hr.

NMHC + NOx = 2.55.  Derived NOx and VOC using 95% NOx, 5% VOC.

*Estimated SOX emission factor calculated from estimated max 

fuel consumption rate, calculated below:

19.4 gal/hr X 7.08 lbs/gal X 453.515 g/lb X 0.0015/100 (sulfur) X 1/398bhp X 64.06 gSO2/32.06gS  = 

0.005

Used District default emfac for CO2.  Emfac units pound per 1,000 gallons.

Per Engine

TOXICS*

Combined

Total lbs/year



1.516

11

0.000

11.845



213

0.421

0.066

40874

Emissions

0.4

178

12

0.004

0.008

0.015

0.003

3.340
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Certificate of Ownership
This certifies that
Lockheed Martin

Owns the following Emission Reduction Credits:

7391 pounds per year of NO,

This Certificate of Ownership is issued pursuant to Regulation XIII of the
Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.

See reverse for Terms and Conditions.

Method of Reduction 5
[ ] Shutdown of Entire Stationary Source

[ 1 Shutdown of Emissions Unit(s)

[X] Other: Transfer from AV0013 Eldon Heaston
Executive Director




